

No. 09-55376

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Michael Mazza, Janet Mazza and Deep Kalsi,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

American Honda Motor Co., Inc.,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
THE HONORABLE VALERIE BAKER FAIRBANK, JUDGE
CASE No. 2:07-CV-07-7857-VBF (JTLx)

REPLY BRIEF OF AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR Co., INC.

LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP
ROY M. BRISBOIS
ERIC Y. KIZIRIAN
221 SOUTH FIGUEROA STREET, SUITE 1200
LOS ANGELES, CA 90012
TELEPHONE: (213) 250-1800
FACSIMILE: (213) 250-7900

MAYER BROWN LLP
DONALD M. FALK
TWO PALO ALTO SQUARE, SUITE 300
3000 EL CAMINO REAL
PALO ALTO, CA 94306
TELEPHONE: (650) 331-2000
FACSIMILE: (650) 331-2060

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant American Honda Motor Co., Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Predominance Finding Rests On The Improper Nationwide Application Of California Law	2
A. The Outcome-Determinative Differences In State Consumer Protection And Unjust Enrichment Laws Are Material	4
B. Plaintiffs’ Home States Have An Interest In This Litigation	9
C. The “Comparative Impairment” Analysis Does Not Favor The Application of California Law	12
II. The Predominance Finding Rests On Legally Insupportable Presumptions	14
A. The Lack Of Uniformity In Honda’s CMBS Disclosures Precludes Class-Wide Proof Of Plaintiffs’ CLRA Claims	14
B. The Variety of Honda’s Representations Precludes Class- Wide Proof Of Plaintiffs’ UCL and FAL Claims	22
1. Actual reliance is an element of UCL and FAL claims	22
2. Rule 23 and Article III do not permit certification of a class of uninjured persons	26
C. Individual Issues Predominate In Plaintiffs’ Unjust Enrichment Claims	29
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abogados v. AT&T, Inc.</i> , 223 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2000)	10, 12
<i>Adashunas v. Negley</i> , 626 F.2d 600 (7th Cir. 1980)	27
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	5, 6, 26, 28
<i>Baker v. Fam. Credit Counseling Corp.</i> , 440 F. Supp. 2d 392 (E.D. Pa. 2006)	12
<i>Bates v. UPS</i> , 511 F.3d 974 (9th Cir 2007)	27
<i>Binder v. Gillespie</i> , 184 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 1999)	18
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	11
<i>Burdick v. Union Security Insurance Co.</i> , 2009 WL 4798873 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 9, 2009).....	27
<i>Captain & Co. v. Steinberg</i> , 505 N.E.2d 88 (Ind. App. 1987)	7
<i>Chin v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 182 F.R.D. 448 (D.N.J. 1998).....	11
<i>Clay v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 188 F.R.D. 483 (S.D. Ill. 1999)	8
<i>Cohen v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> , 101 Cal. Rptr. 3d 37 (Cal. App. 2009)	24, 25, 26
<i>Daugherty v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 51 Cal. Rptr. 3d 118 (Cal. App. 2006)	7

<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)	26
<i>Diamond Multimedia Systems v. Superior Court</i> , 968 P.2d 539 (Cal. 1999)	10
<i>Fasching v. Kallinger</i> , 510 A.2d 694 (N.J. Super. 1986)	8
<i>Feitler v. Animation Celection, Inc.</i> , 13 P.3d 1044 (Or. App. 2000).....	7
<i>Frieman v. San Rafael Rock Quarry, Inc.</i> , 10 Cal. Rptr. 3d 82 (Cal. App. 2004)	21
<i>Georgine v. Amchem Prods., Inc.</i> , 83 F.3d 610 (3d Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)	4, 5
<i>Hurtado v. Superior Court</i> , 522 P.2d 666 (1974)	9, 10
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone</i> , 288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>In re Ford Motor Co. Ignition Switch Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 174 F.R.D. 332 (D.N.J. 1997).....	11
<i>In re Vioxx Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 239 F.R.D. 450 (E.D. La. 2006).....	11
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)	5
<i>J.P. Morgan & Co. v. Sup. Ct.</i> , 6 Cal. Rptr. 3d 214 (Cal. App. 2003)	6, 25
<i>Kaldenbach v. Mutual of Omaha Life Ins. Co.</i> , 100 Cal. Rptr. 3d 637 (Cal. App. 2009)	23

<i>Kearney v. Solomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 137 P.3d 914 (Cal. 2006)	13
<i>Klussman v. Cross Country Bank</i> , 36 Cal. Rptr. 3d 728 (Cal. App. 2005)	11
<i>Kohen v. Pac. Inv. Mgmt Co.</i> , 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009)	28
<i>Kuehn v. Stanley</i> , 91 P.3d 346 (Ariz. App. 2004).....	7
<i>Lyon v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 206 (E.D. Pa. 2000)	11
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 119 Cal. Rptr. 2d 190 (Cal. App. 2002)	6, 16, 17
<i>McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Melchior v. New Line Prods., Inc.</i> , 131 Cal. Rptr. 2d 347 (Cal. App. 2003)	8
<i>Mirkin v. Wasserman</i> , 858 P.2d 568 (Cal. 1993).....	18, 21
<i>Morgan v. AT&T Wireless Services, Inc.</i> , 99 Cal. Rptr. 3d 768 (Cal. App. 2009)	25
<i>Nafar v. Hollywood Tanning Sys.</i> , 2009 WL 2386666 (3d Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>Occidental Land, Inc. v. Sup. Ct.</i> , 556 P.2d 750 (Cal. 1976).....	16
<i>Offshore Rental Company v. Continental Oil, Company</i> , 583 P.2d 721 (Cal. 1978).....	12, 13
<i>Oliveira v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 776 N.E.2d 151 (Ill. 2002).....	7

<i>Osborne v. Subaru of Am.</i> , 243 Cal. Rptr. 815 (Cal. App. 1988)	15
<i>Oshana v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 472 F.3d 506 (7th Cir. 2006)	27
<i>P.V. ex rel. T.V. v. Camp Jaycee</i> , 962 A.2d 453 (N.J. 2008)	9
<i>Plascencia v. Lending 1st Mortgage</i> , 259 F.R.D. 437 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	25, 26
<i>Powers v. Lycoming Engines</i> , 328 Fed. Appx. 121, 2009 WL 826842 (3d Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Princess Cruise Lines, Ltd. v. Sup. Ct.</i> , 101 Cal. Rptr. 3d 323 (Cal. App. 2009)	23, 24
<i>Reich v. Purcell</i> , 432 P.2d 727 (Cal. 1967).....	10
<i>Rivera v. Bio-Engineered Supplements & Nutrition</i> , 2008 WL 4906433 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 13, 2008)	30
<i>Romberio v. Unumprovident Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 87510 (6th Cir. Jan.12, 2009).....	27
<i>Scott v. Mamari Corp.</i> , 530 S.E.2d 208 (Ga. App. 2000).....	8
<i>Spence v. Glock, GES.m.b.H.</i> , 227 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 2000)	4
<i>Stern v. AT&T Mobility Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 4382796 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 22, 2008)	16
<i>Thompson v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 362982 (E.D. Ark. Feb. 12, 2009).....	8
<i>Vasquez v. Sup. Ct.</i> , 484 P.2d 964 (Cal. 1971).....	16

<i>Vega v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 564 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2009)	29
<i>Vulcan Golf, LLC v. Google, Inc.</i> , 254 F.R.D. 521 (N.D. Ill. 2008)	8
<i>Wash. Mut. Bank v. Sup. Ct.</i> , 15 P.3d 1071 (Cal. 2001)	6
<i>Weinberg v. Sun Co., Inc.</i> , 777 A.2d 442 (Pa. 2001)	7
<i>Wershba v. Apple Computer, Inc.</i> , 110 Cal. Rptr. 2d 145 (Cal. App. 2001)	5
<i>White v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 312 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2002)	12, 14
<i>Zinser v. Accufix Research Inst., Inc.</i> , 253 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2001)	6
CONSTITUTION STATUTES & RULES	
U.S. Const., art. III	26
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)	28
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109–2 (codified in 28 U.S.C. §§ 1132(d), 1453, 1711-1715)	3, 4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)	27, 30
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200	7
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17203	27
Cal. Corp. Code § 25400	10
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 17.50(a)	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

S. Rep. No. 109-14, at 24 (2005) 3

NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS (4th ed. 2002) 3
